recognised as incurred as was the case historically. This resulted in an increase to retained earnings of £0.5 million as at 1 January 2018, with the
corresponding entry to Prepayment. The tax impact of this adjustment is a debit to equity of £0.1 million and a corresponding increase in deferred tax
liabilities as at 1 January 2018. The net impact on retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 is £0.4 million. This change in accounting policy resulted in a
reduction in revenue of £4.5 million and cost of sales of £4.8 million and in a recognition of a net cost in FY2018 of £0.3 million with a corresponding
credit to tax for the year, as presented in the table below. As at 31 December 2018, the fulfilment cost balance was £0.3 million.

IFRS 15 has been adopted using the modified retrospective approach, therefore comparative amounts have not been restated. For comparability
purposes, the following table gives the impact of the adoption of the new standard on the Consolidated Balance Sheet and Consolidated Income
Statement for the year ended 31 December 2018 by showing what the results would have been had they been prepared under the previous
accounting policies.

Consolidated Income Statement

  2018 as reportedAdjustments £'000Results without adoption of

£'000

IFRS 15

£'000

Revenue 4,352,570 (4,454) 4,348,116

Cost of sales (3,804,019) 4,756 (3,799,263)

Gross profit 548,551 302 548,853

Administrative expenses (439,183) 1,216 (437,967)

Operating profit 109,368 1,518 110,886

Gain on disposal of an investment property -  - -

Finance revenue 1,250  - 1,250

Finance costs (2,490)  - (2,490)

Profit before tax 108,128 1,518 109,646

Income tax expense (27,199) (424) (27,623)

Profit for the year 80,929 1,094 82,023

Earnings per share:

- basic  71.4 0.9  72.3

- diluted  70.1 0.9  71.0

Total comprehensive income for the year 85,016 1,094 86,110

Consolidated Balance Sheet

2018 as reported

£'000 Adjustments £'000

Results without adoption of
IFRS 15

£'000

Non-current assets

Prepayments   3,524 (3,524) -

Others  300,524 -   300,524

   304,048 (3,524)   300,524

Current assets

Prepayments  69,320 (2,720)   66,600

Others   1,586,110 -   1,586,110

2018 as reported

£'000 Adjustments £'000

Results without adoption of
IFRS 15

£'000

   1,655,430 (2,720) 1,652,710

Total assets   1,959,478 (6,244) 1,953,234

Current liabilities

Others  1,351,134 - 1,351,134

   1,351,134 - 1,351,134

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities  13,009 (791) 12,218

Others   147,563 -  147,563

   160,572 (791) 159,781

Total liabilities   1,511,706 (791) 1,510,915

Net assets  447,772 (5,453) 442,319

Capital and reserves

Retained earnings  433,572   1,094   434,666

Opening balance adjustment to retained earnings   6,547 (6,547) -

Others   7,653 -   7,653

Total equity  447,772 (5,453)   442,319

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

2018 as reported

£'000 Adjustments £'000

Results without adoption of
IFRS 15

£'000

Profit before taxation  108,128 1,518 109,646

Adjustments for non-cash operating items  42,617 (424) 42,193

Net cash flow from trade and other receivables  (274,968) (1,094) (276,062)

Others  239,441 - 239,441

Net cash flow from operating activities  115,218 - 115,218

Net cash flow from investing activities  (105,951) - (105,951)

2018 as reported

£'000 Adjustments £'000

Results without adoption of
IFRS 15

£'000

Net cash flow from financing activities  (17,004) - (17,004)

(Decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents  (7,737) - (7,737)

Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents  1,580 - 1,580

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 206,599 - 206,599

Cash and cash equivalents at the year end  200,442 - 200,442

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments ('IFRS 9')

IFRS 9 is effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. IFRS 9 replaces the classification and measurement models for
financial instruments in IAS 39. The Group has assessed its balance sheet assets in accordance with the new classification requirements. There has
been no change in the measurement for any of the Group's financial assets or liabilities.

In addition, IFRS 9 introduces an 'expected loss' model for the assessment of impairment of financial assets. The 'incurred loss' model under IAS 39
required the Group to recognise impairment losses when there was objective evidence that an asset was impaired. Under the expected loss model,